
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre 

Date: Thursday 26 April 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings fo
[...]
ents.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 March 2018 (copy attached). 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  7.15pm 

  PSPO Update  

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 9 - 20) 7.25pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Local Highways Investment Fund (Pages 21 - 58) 7.40pm 

 To consider the attached report.  

8.   Electoral Review (Pages 59 - 62) 7.50pm 

 To receive an update on the electoral review and details on the 
consultation. 

 

9.   Community Engagement Update (Pages 63 - 66) 8.05pm 

  Health & Wellbeing  

 WW1 Tree Planting Update 

 Big Pledge 

 

10.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group  8.25pm 

 To receive an update.  

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 67 - 68) 8.30pm 



Page 4 

 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

12.   Urgent items  8.45pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on the 21 
June 2018. 

 

 



Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: County Hall 

Date: 21 March 2018 

Start Time: 3.00 pm 

Finish Time: 3.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Jacqui Abbott (CEM) 
Janette Bowra (LYF) 
 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Chapmanslade Parish Council 
Horningsham Parish Council 

 
 
Total in attendance: 10 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Newbury 
Cllr Jackson 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no announcements.  

6.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Janette Bowra, Local Youth Facilitator, introduced the grant and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Youth in Focus £1985 for street based youth work. 

7.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, introduced the grant and it 
was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Alzheimer’s Support £3357 towards refurbishment of the new 
Warminster Dementia Centre. 

8.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

Page 6



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 Jacqui Abbott, CEM, introduced the grants and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Maiden Bradley Village Hall £650 towards a replacement cooker. 
 
To award Horningsham Parish Council £4500 towards an adventure 
playground. 
 
To award Warminster Town Council £2400 toward community advertising 
banners. 
 
To award Alzheimer’s Support £680.55 towards decorating materials. 
 
To award All Saints Maiden Bradley Volunteer Group £250 towards their 
volunteer grounds group.  

9.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman introduced the item and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the CATG projects outlined in the report. 

10.   Urgent items 

 The CEM introduced a late grant and explained that there was a small amount 
of money left which would need granting before the financial year end to avoid 
losing the funds. The available funds would not cover the full grant cost of the 
project and advice had be given that the AB could agree the grant and ring post 
funds from the 2018/19 to fully fund the project.  
 
Resolved 
 
To grant Chapmanslade Village Hall £2145 for PA equipment. 

11.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 26 
April 2018 at the Warminster Civic Centre.  

Page 7



Page 8



feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

 
 

Warminster Area Board - April 2018 
 
 

Hello and welcome to this month’s Community policing report. 
 

This month we would like to welcome Sergeant James Williams, who has joined the West Wiltshire 
Community Policing Team as the Sector Deputy, having taken over from Gill Hughes who has 

recently been promoted to Inspector.  
 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank Gill for all of her hard work during her time with us.  
 

 
James joined Wiltshire Police in 2001, aged 27. He began his career as a 

Community Beat Officer for the Studley Green area of Trowbridge.  
 

Having been promoted, James moved on to Chippenham as a response 
Sergeant, before spending a number of years based in the Melksham 

Custody Unit, where he was responsible for implanting the changes to 
police bail for Wiltshire Police under the Policing and Crime Act.  

 
In October 2017 James moved to the East Wiltshire Community Policing 

Team, where he covere
[...]
lic to talk to 
us and share their views on local health and care services.”

The A5 publication has been distributed to GP surgeries in Wiltshire, along with local hospitals, 
dentists, community centres and libraries.  Read the first edition at https://issuu.com/
healthwatchwiltshire/docs/highlight_magazine_spring_2018 or on our website.

New magazine highlights health and care in Wiltshire

Page 20



CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Area Board 
 
March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The local highway network is vital for businesses and communities, and effective 
maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the economic development of the 
county.  Wiltshire Council recognises the importance of maintaining and managing its 
highway network effectively.  
 

There has been under investment in highways maintenance nationally for many years.  
The significant investment of £21 million annually in recent years by Wiltshire Council 
has seen a large number of roads treated, with a substantial improvement in the 
overall condition of the county’s road network (see Appendix 1). 
 
The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national 
average and the south-west average road conditions. 
 
The Council’s approved capital budget for road surfacing and related work in 2018/19 
is £16,139,000.  It is proposed to carry out resurfacing and other treatments at over 
100 sites this year (see Appendices 2 and 3), which vary in both size and type. There 
are also a large number of skid resistance sites to be treated this year, which are 
required in order to keep the roads safe.  They consist of various treatments, including 
surface retexturing and resurfacing. The proposed expenditure in each area is broadly 
proportional to the lengths of road within the individual Area Boards.  
 
A number of schemes have been identified which has not been possible to include this 
year, but which could be considered for implementation in future years. These have 
been listed for information, but at present it is not possible to state with certainty when 
it will be possible to treat them.  
 
A budget of £2,500,000 has been included for carrying out smaller repairs at localised 
areas where safety defects are identified, or where road conditions are causing safety 
concerns. 
 
With an extensive road network and aging infrastructure there is a need to plan for long 
term asset renewal.  Good progress has been made on reducing the road maintenance 
backlog in recent years, but other highway assets, including street lighting, safety 
fences, road signs, footways and traffic signals will need investment to keep them safe 
in the future and to avoid expensive unplanned emergency repairs. The Council’s new Page 21

Agenda Item 7.



CM09876/3 

Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS) will be used to develop a 
forward programme of resurfacing work for the next five years, to ensure value for 
money and use whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Acknowledges that there has been a substantial improvement in the overall 

condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further investment is still 
required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for this community area in 

2018/19 prepared for the Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes that a new five year programme will be developed shortly, making use of 
the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS), 
to ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that demonstrates value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
that there is appropriate investment with longer term planning for the management of 
the highways assets.  
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 22



CM09876/3 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Area Board 
 
March 2018 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19 
 
Cabinet Member:    Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the 

county’s roads, and advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 
2018/19.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 – 2027 sets out the vision to create 

strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities 
and protecting the vulnerable.  As part of growing the economy it is 
acknowledged that it is necessary to bring the county’s roads up to an 
acceptable state.  The goal is that road infrastructure is improved and to: 

 

 Improve asset management and the use of investment to improve the 
condition of Wiltshire roads (implementing our Highways Asset 
Management Strategy). 
 

 Promote and further development the MyWiltshire app to improve and 
increase the reporting of issues. 

 
Background 
 
3. The local highway network in Wiltshire comprises over 4,400 kilometres of road 

and is vital for businesses and communities. Effective maintenance to ensure its 
availability is essential to the economic development of the county.  Wiltshire 
Council recognises the importance of maintaining and managing its highway 
network effectively, and has been making a significant investment in improving 
the condition of its highway assets in recent years.  

 
4. The condition of the county’s roads is important to the public. This is 

demonstrated by the results of previous People’s Voice surveys and the annual 
National Highways and Transportation (NHT) surveys, which indicate low levels 
of public satisfaction with road conditions nationally and in Wiltshire. 

 
5. This report provides a summary of the progress to date on improving the 

condition of the county’s roads, and the proposed road surfacing on the 
Council’s current highway investment programme. 

Page 23



CM09876/3 

Main Considerations for the Council 
  

Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020 
 
6. The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ was intended to address the 

longstanding under investment in highways maintenance and the consequent 
backlog, which has been a problem nationally for many years. The Council’s 
major programme of investment in highway maintenance was originally 
proposed to be over six years to deliver a significant improvement in the 
condition of the county’s highway network. 

 
7. The programme has just completed its fourth year, and there has been a 

substantial amount of work completed, with an overall improvement in the 
county’s road conditions. The investment was initially targeted at those roads in 
worst condition, especially the main roads, and the approach was expanded last 
year to include more preventative maintenance on the minor roads and renewal 
of footways. 

 
8. Nearly all of the schemes in the 2017/18 programme have been completed. 

There have been a few minor roads which formed part of the surface dressing 
programme which have not been completed because of the need for particular 
equipment. These are being programmed for early next year. The programme of 
footway renewal and reactive carriageway repairs is currently being completed.  

 
9. At the start of the investment programme it was intended that the investment 

should be used to improve approximately 664 kilometres of the network (about 
15% of the total road length).  As some of the roads will continue to deteriorate 
during this period a greater proportion of the network has to be treated to 
achieve the overall improvement target at the end of the period. 

 
10. In the first year of the investment there were a number of sites which needed 

major reconstruction work and the lengths of road treated were less than 
originally envisaged.  A substantial programme of surface dressing of mainly 
rural roads has been undertaken in recent years, and the total lengths of road 
resurfaced have increased considerably. 

 
Year Length treated  

(kilometres) 

2014/15 148 

2015/16 182 

2016/17 250 

2017/18 181 

Total 761 

 
11. A total of 761 kilometres of road have been resurfaced since 2014, which is 

about 17% of the network.  There have also been a significant number of smaller 
sites treated with hand patching and repairs to address localised areas in poor 
condition. 
 

12. The detailed calculation of the backlog carried out by the Council’s specialist 
consultants, WDM, indicates that there has been a significant reduction of 30% 
in the backlog since the start of the programme with the backlog reducing from 
an estimated £69.4 million to £48.2 million. Page 24



CM09876/3 

13. There has been a significant reduction in the length of road in Wiltshire in poor 
condition, which has almost halved since 2009. This has been largely due to the 
additional funding provided by the Council, especially in recent years through the 
Local Highways Investment Fund.  
 

 

14. The condition of A roads has improved nationally since 2009 from 5% in poor 
condition to 3% in 2016/17 (Note - Low percentages are good). In Wiltshire the A 
class roads in poor condition have reduced by the same amount, but this year 
they have risen slightly above the national and south-west average at 4%. 

 

 

 
15. The B and C class roads represent 45% of the road network by length in 

Wiltshire. This is a large proportion of the network.  Keeping these roads in good 
condition is import
[...]
estricted 
to treating safety defects this year. 

 
Future Proposals 

27. The funding levels for road resurfacing and related work in Wiltshire have been 
proportionally higher than for most authorities in recent years because of the 
additional funding provided by this Council. The reduced budget in 2018/19 is 
likely to be a challenge as work is going to have to be increasingly focused on 
keeping the network safe, and there will be less scope for dealing with less 
urgent sites.  Road safety on the network will continue to be the priority. Page 27



CM09876/3 

28. Progress on the six year programme identified in 2013 has been reported 
annually to the Area Boards, and the programme has been substantially 
completed. However, there are still a number of sites which were included in the 
original programme, or have subsequently been suggested for treatment, which 
have yet to be completed. 

 
29. The Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset Management System (HIAMS) 

will be used to help derive a future works programme to ensure best value for 
money and whole life costing for the highways asset.  It is proposed that a new 
five year programme will be developed shortly, making use of the existing road 
condition data and predicted deterioration rates. The new system provides the 
opportunity to carry out more detailed calculations regarding road conditions and 
deterioration to inform investment decisions. 

 
30. With an extensive road network and aging infrastructure there is a need to plan 

for long term asset renewal.  Good progress has been made on reducing the 
road maintenance backlog in recent years, but further work is still required and 
other assets, including street lighting, safety fences, road signs, traffic signals 
and bridges, will need continued investment to keep them safe and to avoid 
unplanned emergency repairs in the future.  

 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
31. None. 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
32. The condition of roads and r
[...]
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19
 

Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  
  

1:177,080 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

P
age 52



Southern Wiltshire Area Board
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19

 
Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  

  

1:132,180 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

Page 53



Tidworth Area Board
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19
 

Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  
  

1:113,080 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

P
age 54



Trowbridge Area Board
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19
 

Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  
  

1:72,400 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

P
age 55



Warminster Area Board
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19
 

Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  
  

1:120,110 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

P
age 56



Westbury Area Board
Carriageway Treatment Schemes 2018/19

Legend
 

Repair Sites 2018/19
 

Surfacing Sites 2018/19

  
  

1:70,440 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Skid Resistance Sites 2018/19

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Service: 
Further Enquiries to: 
Date Prepared:  
Email:  
Direct Line:   

Legal and Democratic 
Maggie Mulhall 
17April 2018 
committee@wiltshire,gov,uk 
01249 706598 

Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council – Update 
Consultation on New Division Boundaries 

Background 
1. As detailed in Briefing Note No. 337, on 17 October 2017 Full Council was informed that

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (‘the Commission’) would be
undertaking an electoral review of Wiltshire Council. The review would be to consider the
total number of councillors on the council, and then review the numbers and boundaries of
electoral divisions within the council, for implementation at the next elections in May 2021.
The decision on the number of councillors, and pattern of divisions, is taken by Parliament
following the recommendation of the Commission.

2. Full Council established an Electoral Review Committee (‘the Committee’) to progress any
council responses to the Commission. For the preliminary stage of the review the Council
was invited to make a submission setting out what it felt the evidence demonstrated would
be the optimum council size moving forward, taking into account the Council’s governance
arrangements, its regulatory and scrutiny functions, and the representational role of
councillors.

3. Following work from the Committee, on 20 February 2018 Full Council approved a
submission which argued that the most appropriate council size moving forward would be
99, an increase of 1 from the current position. In particular, the fundamental role of
community area boards was highlighted. The final version, as submitted to the
Commission, can be found at this link.

4. The Council will be informed by the end of April 2018 of the ‘minded to’ decision of
the Commission on council size. A further update to councillors will follow at that
stage.

Next Phase 
5. The next phase of the Electoral Review, which is officially the first stage of the formal

review process, is for the Commission to seek representations on new electoral division
boundaries for Wiltshire Council, based on the total number of councillors being proposed.
As part of this process there will be public consultation on the new division boundaries for
the Council. This will be to allow the Council, other organisations and members of the
public, to make representations and provide evidence on the most appropriate pattern of
divisions moving forward. The Commission wil
[...]
om Warminster and our villages drop in to this free 

event”.  

 

Ends 

Notes to Editors: 

1 Source - 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandma

rriages/lifeexpectancies/bulletins/lifeexpectancyatbirthandatage65bylocalarea

sinenglandandwales/2015-11-04#national-life-expectancy-at-age-65 

For more information contact: 

Jacqui Abbott Community Engagement Manger  Wiltshire Council 

Tel: 01722 434 344 or 07771 844 530 

Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

http://warminster.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk/news/ 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

mailto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

SATURDAY 28 APRIL 
HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FAIR 
30+ different activities for you 
to see and try 
Drop in to the Health and Wellbeing Fair at 

Warminster Civic Centre on Saturday 28 April 

(11:00am to 1:30pm) Advice and information on 

all things relating to health and wellbeing.  Free 

samples, tasters, refreshments.  Demonstrations 

and Activities. 

 

 

Saturday 28 April 

11:00am-1:30pm 

____ 

Free health checks! 

Blood pressure, BMI 

and carbon dioxide   

____ 

Free food tasters and 

refreshments! 

____ 

Free raffle with great 

prizes! 

____ 

Advice, guidance, 

idea and much more 

to help you manage 

your health and 

wellbeing 

FOR FURTHER INFO: 
Email: 

Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
or call 01722 434 344 

 

http://warminster.ourcomm
unitymatters.org.uk/events/ 

 

  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 26/04/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the application listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Alzheimers Support 
Project Title: Warminster Dementia Centre - New 
Cloakroom and Toilets 
 
View full application 
  

£4000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
[...]
chemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration:  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2860 

Alzheimers 
Support 

Warminster Dementia Centre - 
New Cloakroom and Toilets 

£4000.00 

Project Description: 
Alzheimers Support is currently undertaking major works to renovate and refurbish 
The Old Silk works in Warminster creating an innovative dementia centre and 
community resource. A key part of the project is making the building accessible to 
all including the cloakroom and toilets which have been stripped and altered for 
example widening doors ready for new sanitary ware to be fitted. We are seeking 
funding for this element of the project which includes fixtures and fittings toilets 
wash basins and grab rails and the cost of the plumbing works including installing 
a new hot water supply to the kitchen. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This is a new project for the Warminster Dementia Centre.  The Area Board has 
funded separate projects to date.  £680.55 was awarded for the Dementia Centre 
project.   Alzheimers Support has also received £3357 from the Health and 
Wellbeing funding stream for a “Memory Café” project.  The application meets the 
grants criteria as the application is for a separate project; “New Cloakroom and 
Toilets”.   Match funding is in place as required.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
Report Author:  Jacqui Abbott  Community Engagement Manager 
 

Page 68

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2860

	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	6. Updates from Partners
	Warminster TC Update
	April_CCG
	April_Healthwatch

	7. Local Highways Investment Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. Electoral Review
	Councillors Briefing Note
	No. XXX

	9. Community Engagement Update
	HWB poster 2018 final 160418

	11. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 26 April 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.47 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

- Janette Bowra the Local Youth Facilitator 

- The local representative of the Fire Service who had provided a written update 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written announcements in the 
agenda pack. 
 
With regard to the item on the PSPO, the Chairman stated that: unfortunately, 

due to the bad weather  experienced and the incident in Salisbury there had been a 
delay. A meeting had taken place between Warminster Town Council and Wiltshire 
Council Officers on Monday 23 April.  
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for 

Housing stated that: he had met with some of representatives of the those interested in 

the subject; and that a briefing note circulated had emphasised that PSPOs were not to 

deal with rough sleeping and the preamble will make that clear.  

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
In response to a question regarding speeding in Deverill Road, it was noted that 
the issue could be considered at the next CATG meeting. 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
IN response to a general question about speeding, it was noted that police work 
closely with community speedwatch groups and will prioritise their presence at 
areas where data supports putting additional resource. 

7.   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 The meeting considered the report which provided information on the progress 
made in improving the condition of the county’s roads, and advise on the road 
surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 2018/19. 
 
Resolved  
 
(i) To acknowledge that there has been a substantial improvement in the 

overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further 
investment is still required. 

 
(ii) To approve the highway maintenance scheme list for this community 

area in 2018/19 prepared for the Area Board; and 
 
(iii) To note that a new five year programme will be developed shortly, 

making use of the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management System (HIAMS), to ensure best value for money and 
whole life costing for the highways asset. 

8.   Electoral Review 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Electoral 
Review Committee, to give a presentation on the Electoral Review that the Local 
Government Boundary Commission is currently undertaking and relevance to 
each community area. 
 
  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
the need to achieve electoral equality and the number of divisions that have too 
large a variance thus triggering a review; that the review is undertaken by the 
Boundary commission, and the Council and other partners were consultees; that 
the Commission will take a view about the number of councillors; that once this 
has been decided, a consultation about the new boundaries will be undertaken; 
that Parliament will have the final say on the proposals; that Wiltshire Council 
will make their own submission in response to the consultation; the possible 
implications for the community area and the impact on Area Boards; the 
projections for the electorate; that the new boundaries will be in place by the 
election in 2021; how the wider community and groups can put their views in 
and the likely timetable. 
 
Resolved 
 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

To note the update 

9.   Community Engagement Update 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update including:  
 

- That the Health & Wellbeing Fair was coming up and would be planning a 
volunteer fair to promote opportunities in the community; 

- That a new memory café was being set up;  
- That a location had become available for the Men’s shed; 
- That the WW1 Tree Planting project was happening across the county, 

and that a number of groups were organising plantings, some in 
coordination with the Army; and  

- That the Big Pledge was linked this year to the Commonwealth games; 
using a similar format to previous years and that people could sign up 
between May and July via http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge   

10.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that there was no progress to report owing to the focusing of 
resources, currently, on the recovery project in Salisbury. 

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the report which summarised one application 
seeking Community Area Grant funding. 
 
Following a representation from the applicant and an opportunity to ask 
questions, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the award of £4,000 to Alzheimers Support for Cloakroom and 
Toilets. 

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of Warminster Area Board would be held on 
the 21 June 2018. 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge

